

FILED

OCT 29 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 316360-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

Michael E. Doron, Ph.D., Apellant,

v.

Eastern Washington University, United Faculty of Eastern Washington
University, United Faculty of Washington State, and Washington
Education Association, Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS UNITED FACULTY OF EASTERN
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, UNITED FACULTY OF
WASHINGTON STATE AND WASHINGTON EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

Eric R. Hansen
WSBA #14733
Attorney for Respondents UFE,
UFWS and WEA
PO Box 9100
Federal Way, WA 98063-9100
253-765-7024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case.....	1
Response to Plaintiff’s Statement of the Case	14
Argument	22
1. Standard of Review.....	22
2. The UFE did not breach its duty of fair representation	23
3. The WEA and the UFWS did not interfere with any contract or business expectancies of Dr. Doron	29
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Cavanaugh v. Southern California Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1109, 1128-1129 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	23, 26
<i>Jones v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 291 (2002)	22
<i>Lindsey v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 49 Wn.App. 145 (1987)	23-24, 28
<i>Mega v. Whitworth College</i> , 138 Wn. App. 661 (2007).....	37
<i>Merritt v. International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 613 F. 3d 609, 619 (CA 6th 2010).....	27
<i>Muir v. Council 2, Washington State Council of County and City Employees and Local 1849, AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 154 Wn.App. 528, 531 (2010)	23, 24

<i>Newton Insurance Agency and Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 158 (2002).....	34, 36
<i>Pacific Northwest Shooting Park Association v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 342, 351 (2006)	31, 33, 34
<i>Peterson v. Kennedy</i> , 771 F.2d 1244 (9 th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Schmidtke v. Tacoma School District</i> , 69 Wn. App. 174, 181 (1993)	26

STATUTES

RCW 49.48.030	36
---------------------	----

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

44B Am. Jur. 2d, Interference, section 57	31
RAP 10.1(g)	22
RAP 18.1	36, 37
